

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature 1965

Chapter 65

AN ACT to Reconstitute School Administrative District No. 31.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. School Administrative District No. 31 reconstituted and established; validation of proceedings in member municipalities. The municipalities of Burlington, Enfield, Howland, Lowell, Maxfield, Passadumkeag and Seboeis Plt. are constituted to be and to have been since July 7, 1964, a School Administrative District, known as School Administrative District No. 31, with all of the powers, privileges and franchises granted to School Administrative Districts according to the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 20, sections 211 to 307. The proceedings taken in the town meetings held in the municipalities of Burlington, Enfield, Howland, Lowell, Maxfield, Passadumkeag and Seboeis Plt., wherein it was voted that Burlington and Enfield join S. A. D. #31 are validated, confirmed and made effective.

Sec. 2. Validation of election and proceedings of school directors and action by officers and agents. The school directors of School Administrative District No. 31, selected in the said municipalities to serve as such, are declared to be and to have been duly elected and qualified for the respective terms for which each was elected, and all of the proceedings of the board of school directors of said district as said board was from time to time constituted and as shown by the records of said district and all of the action duly taken in accordance therewith by the officers and agents of said district with regard to the issuance of capital outlay bonds, or any borrowing in anticipation of the sale thereof, or the preparation, presentation and acceptance of any school budget or any borrowing for current operating expenses, are validated, confirmed and made effective.

Sec. 3. Amendments. Any amendments of, additions to or changes in said sections 211 to 307 which may hereafter be enacted shall, unless otherwise specifically provided therein, be deemed to apply to and to govern said School Administrative District No. 31.

Sec. 4. Saving clause. If any provision of this Act or the application thereof to any person or circumstances is held invalid, the remainder of the Act and the application of such provision to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 66

AN ACT to Reconstitute School Administrative District No. 24.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. School Administrative District No. 24 reconstituted and established; validation of proceedings in member municipalities. The municipalities of Cyr Plt., Grand Isle, Hamlin Plt. and Van Buren are constituted to be and to have been since October 25, 1963, a School Administrative District, known as School Administrative District No. 24, with all of the powers, privileges and franchises granted to School Administrative Districts according to the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 20, sections 211 to 307. The proceedings taken in the town meetings held in the municipalities of Cyr Plt., Grand Isle, Hamlin Plt. and Van

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1965

Buren, wherein it was voted that Hamlin Plt. join School Administrative District No. 24 are validated, confirmed and made effective.

Sec. 2. Validation of election and proceedings of school directors and action by officers and agents. The school directors of School Administrative District No. 24, selected in the said municipalities to serve as such, are declared to be and to have been duly elected and qualified for the respective terms for which each was elected, and all of the proceedings of the board of school directors of said district as said board was from time to time constituted and as shown by the records of said district and all of the action duly taken in accordance therewith by the officers and agents of said district with regard to the issuance of capital outlay bonds, or any borrowing in anticipation of the sale thereof, or the preparation, presentation and acceptance of any school budget or any borrowing for current operating expenses, are validated, confirmed and made effective.

Sec. 3. Amendments. Any amendments of, additions to or changes in said sections 211 to 307 which may hereafter be enacted shall, unless otherwise specifically provided therein, be deemed to apply to and to govern said School Administrative District No. 24.

Sec. 4. Saving clause. If any provision of this Act or the application thereof to any person or circumstances is held invalid, the remainder of the Act and the application of such provision to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 67

AN ACT Increasing Compensation of Treasurer of Georges Valley Community School District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1963, c. 61, § 2, amended. The first sentence of the last paragraph of section 2 of chapter 61 of the private and special laws of 1963 is amended to read as follows:

'The trustees shall serve without compensation, except the treasurer may receive for his services an amount to be fixed by the board of trustees not to exceed 6000 \$2,500 per year.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 68

AN ACT Authorizing the Municipalities of Atkinson, Lake View Plantation and Milo to Form a School Administrative District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, there is a vital need for safe and adequate school facilities in the municipalities; and

Whereas, the school programs of the area could be improved and more efficiently and economically operated; and